SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Environmental Quality to Original Senate Bill No. 257 by Senator Walsworth

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 3, delete ", and (3)(d)" and insert " and (3)(e)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 4, after "(B)(1)" delete "and (C)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 5, delete "2195.9(A) and (B)" and insert "2195.9(B)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 6, delete ",2195(F)(3)(f), 2195.4(A)(4),"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 1, line 17, delete "and (3)(d)" and insert "and (3)(e)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 12 On page 2, line 1, delete "2195.4(A)(2), and 3, (B)(1) and (C)" and insert "2195.4(A)(2), (3),
- 13 and (B)(1)"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 15 On page 2, line 2, delete "2195.9(A) and (B)" and insert "2195.9(B)"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 17 On page 2, line 3, delete "2195(F)(3)(f), 2195.4(A)(4),"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 19 On page 2, line 10, after "(1)" insert "(a)"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 21 On page 2, line 13, after "materials." insert "(b)"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 3, delete lines 19 and 20 and insert "Only monies recovered pursuant to R.S.
- 24 30:2195.2(A)(2) and deposited in the Tank Trust Fund may be used for loans associated
- with the provisions of R.S. 30:2194 through 2195.12. The"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 27 On page 3, line 21, delete "grants and"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 4, line 3, after "include" insert "all loans made from the Tank Trust Fund,"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 2 On page 4. delete line 8 and insert "previous fiscal year." and on line 9, delete "the Tank
- 3 Trust Fund."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 5 On page 4, line 19, delete "or grants"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 7 On page 4, delete lines 25 through 29 and on page 5, delete line 1, and insert:
- "(e) The release at the site is not eligible for the Motor Fuels Underground
 Storage Tank Trust Fund or the secretary has determined that action by the
 department is the most timely and efficient way to address conditions at the
- 11 <u>site</u>."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 7, delete lines 20 through 29 and on page 8, delete lines 1 through 6 and insert:
- 14 "(10) Fees imposed by Subparagraph (A)(1)(a) of this Section shall not be 15 collected or required to be paid on or after the first day of the second month following a determination that has been made by the board that the unobligated 16 balance in the Tank Trust Fund equals or exceeds twenty forty million dollars. If the 17 board determines that the unobligated balance in the Tank Trust Fund falls below ten 18 19 million dollars, the fee shall be reinstated effective on the first day of the second 20 month following this determination. For these purposes, the unobligated balance in 21 the Tank Trust Fund shall be determined by subtracting from the cash balance in the Tank Trust Fund at the end of each month the sum of the total estimates made by the 22 23 board of eligible payment requests pending review and the outstanding balance of 24 the estimated costs to be incurred associated with correction action plans approved 25 by the department investigations, corrective action plans, and activities
- 26 <u>authorized under this Section</u>."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 28 On page 8, line 27, delete "(4)(a)" and insert "(c)"
- 29
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 31 On page 9, line 3, delete "(b)" and insert "(d)"
- 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 20</u>
- On page 9, delete lines 16 through 27
- 34 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>
- On page 10, line 3, delete "issuance of grants and loans, granting of rebates," and insert
- 36 "issuance of loans,"
- 37 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 11, delete lines 1 through 29, and on page 12, delete lines 1 through 15 and insert
- 39 "* * *"
- 40 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 41 On page 12, line 18, before "insurance", insert "participation in the Trust Fund,"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 2 On page 12, line 26, after "secretary" insert "after consultation with the board"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 4 On page 13, line 26, delete "grants or"